


 

 

Page 1 of 2    

AMENDMENT NUMBER 1 TO CONTRACT NUMBER 459183 
BETWEEN 

THE METROPOLITAN GOVERNMENT OF NASHVILLE AND DAVIDSON COUNTY 
AND CIVIC ENGINEERING AND INFORMATION TECHNOLOGIES, INC. 

  
This Amendment is entered into on the day this document is filed with the Metropolitan Clerk’s Office, 
by and between THE METROPOLITAN GOVERNMENT OF NASHVILLE AND DAVIDSON COUNTY (METRO) 
and CIVIC ENGINEERING AND INFORMATION TECHNOLOGIES, LLC. located in Nashville, TN. 
 

WITNESSETH 

WHEREAS, the parties desire to modify the terms and conditions and to add or delete certain other terms 
and conditions to their original agreement dated February 5, 2020, Metro Contract numbered 459183, 
hereinafter the “CONTRACT”, the parties hereby agree as set forth below: 
 
This amendment affects the following changes to the contract: 
 

1. Update the contractor name from Civic Engineering and Information Technologies, Inc to Civic 
Engineering and Information Technologies, LLC; therefore, Section 1.1 Heading should read as 
following: 

 
“This contract is initiated by and between The Metropolitan Government of Nashville and 
Davidson County ("METRO") and Civic Engineering and Information Technologies, LLC. 
("CONTRACTOR") located at 25 Lindsley Avenue, Nashville, TN 37210. This Contract consists of 
the following documents: 
 

 Any properly executed contract amendment (most recent with first priority), 
 This document, including exhibits, 

• Exhibit A Pricing 
• Exhibit B - ISA Terms & Conditions 
• Exhibit C – Affidavits 

 Purchase Orders (and PO Changes), 
 

In the event of conflicting provisions, all documents shall be construed in the order listed above. 
 

2. Amend the second clause in the section titled Notices and Designation of Agent for Service of 
Process to read: 
 
“Notices to CONTRACTOR shall be mailed or hand delivered to: 
CONTRACTOR:      Civic Engineering and Information Technologies, LLC.  
Attention:              Jennifer Ogden 
Address:                 25 Lindsley Ave, Nashville TN 37210  
Telephone:            615-425-2000 
Fax:                         615-385-4834 



 

 

Page 2 of 2    

E-mail:                    info@civicinc.com 
 
CONTRACTOR designates the following as the CONTRACTOR's agent for service of process and 
will waive any objection to service of process if process is served upon this agent: 
 
Designated Agent:      Civic Engineering and Information Technologies, LLC.  
Attention:                     Jennifer Ogden 
Address:                       25 Lindsley Ave, Nashville TN 37210 

 
This amendment shall not be binding upon the parties until it has been signed by the CONTRACTOR and 
authorized representatives of the Metropolitan Government and filed in the office of the Metropolitan 
Clerk. 
 

[BALANCE OF PAGE IS INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK] 
 





ANY PROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE
OFFICER/MEMBER EXCLUDED?

INSR ADDL SUBR
LTR INSD WVD

DATE (MM/DD/YYYY)

PRODUCER CONTACT
NAME:

FAXPHONE
(A/C, No):(A/C, No, Ext):

E-MAIL
ADDRESS:

INSURER A :
INSURED INSURER B :

INSURER C :

INSURER D :

INSURER E :

INSURER F :

POLICY NUMBER
POLICY EFF POLICY EXPTYPE OF INSURANCE LIMITS(MM/DD/YYYY) (MM/DD/YYYY)

AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY

UMBRELLA LIAB

EXCESS LIAB

WORKERS COMPENSATION
AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICLES  (ACORD 101, Additional Remarks Schedule, may be attached if more space is required)

AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE

EACH OCCURRENCE $
DAMAGE TO RENTED

CLAIMS-MADE OCCUR $PREMISES (Ea occurrence)

MED EXP (Any one person) $

PERSONAL & ADV INJURY $

GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER: GENERAL AGGREGATE $
PRO-POLICY LOC PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGG $JECT

OTHER: $
COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT $(Ea accident)

ANY AUTO BODILY INJURY (Per person) $
OWNED SCHEDULED BODILY INJURY (Per accident) $AUTOS ONLY AUTOS
HIRED NON-OWNED PROPERTY DAMAGE $AUTOS ONLY AUTOS ONLY (Per accident)

$

OCCUR EACH OCCURRENCE $

CLAIMS-MADE AGGREGATE $

DED RETENTION $ $
PER OTH-
STATUTE ER

E.L. EACH ACCIDENT $

E.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE $
If yes, describe under

E.L. DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT $DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below

INSURER(S) AFFORDING COVERAGE NAIC #

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY

Y / N
N / A

(Mandatory in NH)

SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE
THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN
ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.

THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD
INDICATED.  NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS
CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS,
EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS.

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS
CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES
BELOW.  THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED
REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.
IMPORTANT:  If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must have ADDITIONAL INSURED provisions or be endorsed.
If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement.  A statement on
this certificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s).

COVERAGES CERTIFICATE NUMBER: REVISION NUMBER:

CERTIFICATE HOLDER CANCELLATION

© 1988-2015 ACORD CORPORATION.  All rights reserved.
The ACORD name and logo are registered marks of ACORDACORD 25 (2016/03)

CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE

Lockton Companies
Three City Place Drive, Suite 900
St. Louis MO 63141-7081
(314) 432-0500

Civic Engineering and Information
Technologies, LLC
25 Lindsley Avenue
Nashville  TN 37210

AXIS Surplus Insurance Company 26620

Great American Insurance Company 16691
Hartford Insurance Co of the Midwest 37478
Lexington Insurance Company 19437

Manufacturers Alliance Insurance Company 36897
Pennsylvania Manufacturers' Assoc Ins Co 12262

X
X

1,000,000
1,000,000
XXXXXXX
1,000,000
2,000,000
2,000,000

X
1,000,000
XXXXXXX
XXXXXXX
XXXXXXX
XXXXXXX

X X 10,000,000
10,000,000
XXXXXXX

N

X
1,000,000
1,000,000
1,000,000

Professional &
Environmental Liability

$10,000,000 per Claim
$10,000,000 Aggregate
Deductible: $100,000

B 84 UEN OL5490 12/31/2020 12/31/2021

A 035417916 12/31/2020 12/31/2021

F EBZ634816/01/2020 12/31/2020 12/31/2021

C TUE 3274463 01 12/31/2020 12/31/2021

D 2020010468405Y (AOS) 12/31/2020 12/31/2021
E 2020010468405B (HI) 12/31/2020 12/31/2021

12/31/2021

1407115

Y N

Y N

N N

N

7/30/2021

N N

17695281

17695281 XXXXXXX

Purchasing Agent
Metropolitan Government of Nashville and
Davidson County
Metro Courthouse
Nashville TN 37201

THIS CERTIFICATE SUPERSEDES ALL PREVIOUSLY ISSUED CERTIFICATES FOR THIS HOLDER, APPLICABLE TO THE CARRIERS LISTED AND THE POLICY TERM(S) REFERENCED.

X

ESENTATIVVVVVVVVVVVEEEEEEEEEEEEEE

© 1988-222222010101010100100010000010100001000001000111111155 5555555555555555555555555 AAACAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAA ORD CORPORATIOOOOOON.  Al

See Attachment



CONTINUATION DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS/LOCATIONS/VEHICLES/EXCLUSIONS ADDED BY ENDORSEMENT/SPECIAL PROVISIONS (Use only if more space is required)

ACORD 25 (2016/03)

RE: Contract Number 456461. Metropolitan Government of Nashville and Davidson County, its officials, officers, employees, and
volunteers  are included as additional insureds if required by written contract with respect to General Liability and Automobile
Liability per the terms and conditions of the policy.

Certificate Holder ID: 17695281



Purchasing Agent Metropolitan Government of Nashville and   Davidson 
County
Metro Courthouse

Lockton Companies
Three CityPlace Dr, Suite 900 / St. Louis, MO 63141-7088

314-432-0500 / lockton.com

Nashville TN 37201

To whom it may concern:

In our continuing effort to provide timely certificate delivery, Lockton Companies is transitioning
to paperless delivery of Certificates of Insurance.

To ensure electronic delivery for future renewals of this certificate, we need your email address.
Please contact us via one of the methods below, referencing Certificate ID 17695281.

•Email: STL-edelivery@lockton.com
•Phone: (866) 728-5657 (toll-free)

If you received this certificate through an internet link where the current certificate is viewable,
we have your email and no further action is needed.

In the event your mailing address has changed, will change in the future, or you no longer
require this certificate, please let us know using one of the methods above.

certificates ONLY. Your information will be input within 90 days.

Thank you for your cooperation and willingness in reducing our environmental footprint.

Lockton Companies

Attachment Code: D545910 Master ID: 1407115, Certificate ID: 17695281













Tre Hargett

Division of Business Services
Department of State

State of Tennessee

Nashville, TN 37243-1102
312 Rosa L. Parks AVE, 6th FL

Secretary of State

Date Filed Filing Description

The following document(s) was/were filed in this office on the date(s) indicated below:

General Information

Image #

05/20/2021 12:33 PM
Limited Liability Company - Foreign

Member Managed

001202314
Filing Type:
SOS Control #

PerpetualDuration Term:
Managed By:

Status: Active 1

Date Formed:
DELAWAREFormation Locale:
05/13/2021
12Fiscal Year Close

Member Count:

KNOXVILLE, TN  37919-5546
300 MONTVUE RD

Registered Agent Address
C T CORPORATION SYSTEM

NASHVILLE, TN  37210-2038
25 LINDSLEY AVE
Principal Address

Initial Filing05/20/2021 B1028-2158

Active Assumed Names (if any) Date Expires

Filing Information

Name: Civic Engineering and Information Technologies, LLC

Page 1 of 17/2/2021 1:58:47 PM





































































































































Certificate Of Completion
Envelope Id: 4DD307D5326A4DCCA18DFE65BBE4A3A0 Status: Sent
Subject: URGENT!! Metro Contract 459183 Amdt 1 with Civic Engineering and Information Technologies, LLC (ITS)
Source Envelope: 
Document Pages: 80 Signatures: 5 Envelope Originator: 
Certificate Pages: 17 Initials: 0 Procurement Resource Group
AutoNav: Enabled
EnvelopeId Stamping: Enabled
Time Zone: (UTC-06:00) Central Time (US & Canada)

730 2nd Ave. South 1st Floor
Nashville, TN  37219
prg@nashville.gov
IP Address: 170.190.198.185

Record Tracking
Status: Original
             9/20/2021 2:25:56 PM

Holder: Procurement Resource Group
             prg@nashville.gov

Location: DocuSign

Security Appliance Status: Connected Pool: StateLocal
Storage Appliance Status: Connected Pool: Metropolitan Government of Nashville and 

Davidson County
Location: DocuSign

Signer Events Signature Timestamp
Saul Solomon/TJE
tom.eddlemon@nashville.gov
Director of Finance
Security Level: Email, Account Authentication 
(None) Signature Adoption: Pre-selected Style

Using IP Address: 174.212.106.131
Signed using mobile

Sent: 9/20/2021 4:40:45 PM
Viewed: 9/20/2021 4:43:27 PM 
Signed: 9/20/2021 4:44:29 PM

Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure: 
      Accepted: 9/20/2021 4:43:27 PM
      ID: 0eb191ce-4685-4993-bfc3-6c65567f61d7

Saul Solomon/MJW
MaryJo.Wiggins@nashville.gov
Security Level: Email, Account Authentication 
(None)

Signature Adoption: Pre-selected Style
Using IP Address: 170.190.198.185

Sent: 9/20/2021 4:44:44 PM
Viewed: 9/21/2021 10:22:30 AM 
Signed: 9/21/2021 10:23:22 AM

Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure: 
      Accepted: 9/21/2021 10:22:30 AM
      ID: 67d7bbbb-5696-4af1-80b5-9dfed0aae3a9

Tara Ladd
tara.ladd@nashville.gov
Assistant Metropolitan Attorney
Security Level: Email, Account Authentication 
(None) Signature Adoption: Pre-selected Style

Using IP Address: 170.190.198.185

Sent: 9/21/2021 10:23:42 AM
Viewed: 9/21/2021 10:58:20 AM 
Signed: 9/21/2021 10:58:37 AM

Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure: 
      Accepted: 9/21/2021 10:58:20 AM
      ID: 65ba688a-cd97-45c1-a41f-b919a81565c9

Procurement Resource Group
prg@nashville.gov
Metropolitan Government of Nashville and Davidson 
County
Security Level: Email, Account Authentication 
(None)

Sent: 9/21/2021 10:58:56 AM
Viewed: 9/21/2021 1:26:25 PM 

Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure: 



Signer Events Signature Timestamp
      Not Offered via DocuSign

In Person Signer Events Signature Timestamp

Editor Delivery Events Status Timestamp

Agent Delivery Events Status Timestamp

Intermediary Delivery Events Status Timestamp

Certified Delivery Events Status Timestamp

Carbon Copy Events Status Timestamp
Marlon Bynum
marlon.bynum@nashville.gov
Security Level: Email, Account Authentication 
(None)

Sent: 9/20/2021 4:40:41 PM
Viewed: 9/21/2021 6:38:21 AM 

Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure: 
      Accepted: 9/15/2021 10:14:30 AM
      ID: 094c0e88-4bd2-44f9-8326-f62a6375733f

Terri L. Ray
Terri.Ray@nashville.gov
Senior Procurement Officer
Metropolitan Government of Nashville and Davidson 
County
Security Level: Email, Account Authentication 
(None)

Sent: 9/20/2021 4:40:42 PM

Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure: 
      Not Offered via DocuSign

Gregg Nicholson
Gregg.Nicholson@nashville.gov
Gregg Nicholson
Security Level: Email, Account Authentication 
(None)

Sent: 9/20/2021 4:40:42 PM
Viewed: 9/20/2021 10:47:55 PM 

Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure: 
      Accepted: 8/27/2021 10:25:03 PM
      ID: d1ee891e-70a9-4101-aefe-891306a00890

Rachel Jones
rachel.jones@nashville.gov
Security Level: Email, Account Authentication 
(None)

Sent: 9/20/2021 4:40:43 PM

Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure: 
      Accepted: 9/8/2021 6:00:39 AM
      ID: 3c890f82-7d72-4103-91e3-08744b429424

Clifton Ogden
ogdenco@civicinc.com
Vice President
Civic Engineering and Information Technologies, Inc.
Security Level: Email, Account Authentication 
(None)

Sent: 9/20/2021 4:40:43 PM
Viewed: 9/20/2021 4:56:50 PM 

Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure: 
      Accepted: 8/12/2019 3:31:08 PM
      ID: 26ae2c3d-08a6-4093-986d-8cf8380c8bbd



Carbon Copy Events Status Timestamp
Michelle A Hernandez Lane
michelle.lane@nashville.gov
Chief Procurement Officer/Purchasing Agent
Metro
Security Level: Email, Account Authentication 
(None)

Sent: 9/20/2021 4:40:44 PM

Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure: 
      Not Offered via DocuSign

Keith Durbin
keith.durbin@nashville.gov
Security Level: Email, Account Authentication 
(None)

Sent: 9/20/2021 4:40:44 PM

Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure: 
      Accepted: 9/7/2021 11:07:34 AM
      ID: b072902c-dbba-4efc-80b5-915b4b825324

Balogun Cobb
balogun.cobb@nashville.gov
Security Level: Email, Account Authentication 
(None)

Sent: 9/21/2021 10:23:37 AM
Viewed: 9/21/2021 10:30:44 AM 

Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure: 
      Accepted: 9/21/2021 8:39:30 AM
      ID: f20fae57-8d44-44a6-aded-d155b12cc2d5

Sally Palmer
sally.palmer@nashville.gov
Security Level: Email, Account Authentication 
(None)

Sent: 9/21/2021 10:58:52 AM

Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure: 
      Accepted: 9/21/2021 8:34:12 AM
      ID: e9efbefb-2eb7-4943-993f-a4195061d5e3

Tara Ladd
tara.ladd@nashville.gov
Assistant Metropolitan Attorney
Security Level: Email, Account Authentication 
(None)

Sent: 9/21/2021 10:58:54 AM
Viewed: 9/21/2021 10:59:40 AM 

Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure: 
      Accepted: 9/21/2021 10:58:20 AM
      ID: 65ba688a-cd97-45c1-a41f-b919a81565c9

Christopher Wood
Christopher.Wood@nashville.gov
Security Level: Email, Account Authentication 
(None)
Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure: 
      Not Offered via DocuSign

Larry Law
larry.law@nashville.gov
Security Level: Email, Account Authentication 
(None)
Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure: 
      Not Offered via DocuSign

Amber Gardner
Amber.Gardner@nashville.gov
Security Level: Email, Account Authentication 
(None)
Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure: 
      Accepted: 6/15/2021 8:11:35 AM
      ID: 2e7a3648-100c-4cdd-bc05-31b2620fd191



Carbon Copy Events Status Timestamp
Elizabeth Waites
publicrecords@nashville.gov
Security Level: Email, Account Authentication 
(None)
Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure: 
      Accepted: 9/21/2021 10:42:26 AM
      ID: d88a7b22-a69b-464c-b379-34214f10e0c4

Jennifer Ogden
info@civicinc.com
Security Level: Email, Account Authentication 
(None)
Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure: 
      Accepted: 8/24/2021 1:34:13 PM
      ID: f9df2410-608f-4ede-a7c3-2d1ff0ea29b1

Dawn Clark
Dawn.Clark@nashville.gov
Security Level: Email, Account Authentication 
(None)
Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure: 
      Accepted: 7/7/2021 3:16:58 PM
      ID: 39d85d85-b399-4c96-a5e0-06829da38473

Diana Snyder
snyderd@civicinc.com
Security Level: Email, Account Authentication 
(None)
Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure: 
      Not Offered via DocuSign

Witness Events Signature Timestamp

Notary Events Signature Timestamp

Envelope Summary Events Status Timestamps
Envelope Sent Hashed/Encrypted 9/20/2021 4:40:41 PM
Certified Delivered Security Checked 9/21/2021 1:26:25 PM

Payment Events Status Timestamps

Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure




